Payroll and employee benefits 113,731 88,425 28.6% 20.6% 19.8% 0.8%

Rent 40,014 32,387 23.5% 7.3% 7.2% 0.0%

Royalties 32,497 25,640 26.7% 5.9% 5.7% 0.2%

Advertising 30,421 23,303 30.5% 5.5% 5.2% 0.3%

Other operating expenses, net 48,378 35,498 36.3% 8.8% 7.9% 0.8%

Depreciation and amortization 14,742 10,468 40.8% 2.7% 2.3% 0.3%

Restaurant operating profit 74,568 74,679 -0.1% 13.5% 16.7% -3.2%

General and administration expenses, net 37,661 28,863 30.5% 6.8% 6.5% 0.4%

Operating profit 36,907 45,816 -19.4% 6.7% 10.3% -3.6%

Finance costs 2,071 1,350 53.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.1%

Finance income 118 135 -12.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Profit before tax 34,955 44,601 -21.6% 6.3% 10.0% -3.6%

Income tax expense 2,549 2,688 -5.2% 0.5% 0.6% -0.1%

Profit for the period 32,406 41,913 -22.7% 5.9% 9.4% -3.5%

EBITDA 52,394 57,633 -9.1% 9.5% 12.9% -3.4%

Normalised EBITDA* 53,340 57,633 -7.4% 9.7% 12.9% -3.2%

23

Financial performance: Jan-Sep 2018 (Consolidated) vs Jan-Sep 2017 (Pro-forma)

Breakdown of results by Group companies

Y/Y Sales growth by companies Contribution to Sales growth by companies Contribution to EBITDA by companies

Data in RON'000 USFN (RO) ARS USFN (MD) USFN (IT) CFF SFG Cons.Adj SFG Cons.

Restaurant sales 424,966 89,210 6,843 21,394 8,054 18,789 (17,693) 551,562

Dividend revenue 0 0 0 0 0 61,798 (61,798) 0

Restaurant expenses 354,726 86,016 5,868 22,510 7,990 0 (117) 476,993

Food and material 159,752 24,583 2,878 6,807 3,191 0 0 197,211

Payroll and employee benefits 77,684 26,262 1,074 6,658 2,053 0 0 113,731

Rent 29,301 7,710 558 1,808 639 0 (2) 40,014

Royalties 25,470 5,173 410 1,283 161 0 0 32,497

Advertising 20,824 7,146 223 1,483 805 0 (61) 30,421

Other operating expenses, net 32,085 11,539 503 3,472 833 0 (54) 48,378

Depreciation and amortization 9,611 3,602 222 1,000 307 0 0 14,742

Restaurant operating profit 70,240 3,194 974 (1,116) 64 18,789 (17,576) 74,568

General and administration expenses, net 22,366 7,700 201 2,839 1,942 20,190 (17,576) 37,661

Operating profit 47,874 (4,506) 773 (3,955) (1,879) (1,401) 0 36,907

Finance costs 1,062 629 85 702 341 862 (1,610) 2,071

Finance income 1,077 3 71 21 0 557 (1,610) 118

Profit before tax 47,888 (5,131) 759 (4,636) (2,220) (1,706) 0 34,955

Income tax expense 2,230 1,120 134 (1,038) 77 26 0 2,549

Profit for the period 45,659 (6,251) 625 (3,597) (2,297) (1,732) 0 32,406

EBITDA 57,749 (799) 1,036 (2,945) (1,467) (1,181) 0 52,394

Normalised EBITDA* 58,696 (799) 1,036 (2,945) (1,467) (1,181) 0 53,340

23.4%

20.9%

11.6%
9.9%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

S
p
h

e
ra

U
S

F
N

 (
R

O
)

U
S

F
N

 (
M

D
)

U
S

F
N

 (
IT

)

A
R

S

C
F

F

C
o
n
s
.A

d
j

23.4%

16.4%

0.2%

2.9%
1.8% 1.8%

0.3%
0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

S
p
h

e
ra

U
S

F
N

 (
R

O
)

U
S

F
N

 (
M

D
)

U
S

F
N

 (
IT

)

A
R

S

C
F

F

C
o
n
s
.A

d
j

24

Financial performance: Jan-Sep 2018 (Consolidated) vs Jan-Sep 2017 (Pro-forma)

Restaurant operating expenses and margin

▪ Operational expenses increased 28.1% Y/Y to RON 477.0m in 9-mth 2018, reaching 86.5% of sales;

▪ As percentage of sales, operational expenses increased by 3.2pp Y/Y to 86.5% in 9-mth 2018, of which: